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Saturday, the 22nd August, 1959/31 si
Sravana, 1881 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[Mr Deputy-Sp>ak»h m the ChmrI

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Additional Judges (or High Courts

f Shri Shree Narayan Das
\ S h n Radha Raman:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to stale

(a) how many Additional Judges have boon appointed for various High Com Is in the country since a recom-TiendaUuii to this effect was made by the Conference of Chief Justices of different High Courts, and

(b) whether any assessment has, been made as to the extent of disposal of cases m arrears in diileient
High Courts’

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Datar): (a)
S3 Additional Judges have been appointed to the various High Courts as shown in the statement laid on the Table ( r the House [See Apptndix II, anntxure No 126]

(b) Yes Figuies have been obtained regarding the state of work in the various High Courts during the years 1957 and 1958 and these show that disposals went up from 1 36,493 in 1957
to 1.72 ?4S in 1*)58 The figures are
given in the siitement marked *B’ laid on the Table of the House
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Shri Radha Raman. May I know whether these new appointments have cleared the pending cases for the duration of about six months or more and whether as a result of these new appointments Government are assured that there will be no cases pending for more than six months7

Shri Datar. That is the objective which we have kept m view, namely, that the criminal cases should be disposed of within six months and civil easts as iar as possible, within a year 01 iu,o Now 111 this case, there has heon sufficient clearance of cases May I point out that in respect of the old records of 1956 and before, two-thirds of the files have been completely cleared

Shri Ramanathan Chettiar May I know whether, in spite of having two Additional Judges m the Madras High fcourt, the arrears of work have not heen cleared up7 If so, are Government contemplating having one more Additional Judge m ordei to cope up with the arrears of work in that High
Court’

Shri Datar: From the information before me, I find that there has been a fair clearance of work m the Madras High Court There w a proposal from Madras That question will be considered

Shri Rami Reddy: May I know whether the disposal of cases has not been very good in the Andhra High Court’

Mr Deputy-Speaker: If questions are asked about every High Court, it will be difficult to answei The question was general If we go into details, it would be difficult to discuss them during Question Hour

Shri Raghuhir Saha Is there any idea of lmpVmentinE the recommendations of the Law Commission in regard to the appointment of High Court Judges? Were these recommendations taken into consideration in regard to the appointment of Judge*
mentioned in the list’

Shri Datar: There were many recommendations made by the Law Ministers’ Conference, m the first instance, and then by the Conference ot Chief Justices. They are being implemented gradually

Shri RaghuMr Sahai: I asked about the Law Commission’s recommendations.

Shri Datar: That matter is under consideration.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: Are Government aware that there is a delay of even up to three years in the disposal of cases in High Courts relating to industrial disputes9 If so, do Government contemplate the appointment of Special Judges to dispose of such cases in High Courts’

Shri Datar: I have not got the figures relating to industrial disputes «, I shall look into that matter
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Shri Datar: That is entirely a different question This is about arrears of work. We have got an Act passed by Parliament regarding conditions of service of Judges We are giving them a number of benefits and facilities

8hrf Raghnnath Singh: How many of the Judges have been taken from the Bar*

Shri Datar: A fairly large number has been taken from the Bar

Shri Raghunath Singh: I want to know what is the ratio.

Mr. Depnty-Speaker: That he does not know. Otherwise, he would have told the hon. Member.

Shri Datar: The old ratio was one-third . .

Mr Deputy-Speaker: Order, order.
If he had the data, he would have given the information.

Shri Datar: The number of appointments from the Bar is far larger than the number from the services

Mr Deputy-Speaker: It is as general as the first answer

Shri ThlmmaJah: Out of the Addi tional Judges appointed by Government, how many of them are re-appointed as regular Judges7

Shri Datar: I did not follow the hon.
Member’s question

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Perhaps he means that sorm* wen* appointed as temporary Judges,

Shri Datar: Generally, aftei two years, a certain number is appointed as permanent Judges T have not got the figures heie

Special Multipurpose Tribal Blocks

f Shri R. C Majhi:
| Shri Subodh Hansda:
I Shri S. C Samanta:

*««» I S1,r'  ®hrec N11 ray an Das
580 Shri Radba Raman:

| Shri Ram Krishan Gupta
j Shri A. M. Tariq-
{_ Shri Hem Raj

Will the Minister of Home Affair*
be pleased to state1

(a) whether any assessment of the work m Special Multipurpose Tribal Blocks has been made,

(b) whether it is a fart that the progress of work in some of the block*
is very slow,

(c) if so, the reasons therefor; and

